price as at 19 April 2019 is RMB15.15 per A Share. Using the illustrative minimum
initial conversion price as at 19 April 2019 of RMB15.15, and considering that the
total issue size of A Share Convertible Bonds will not be more than RMB1.45 billion,
the maximum amount of A Shares to be converted is 95,709,563 A Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after completion of the Proposed Issuance, assuming (i) an issuance of A
Share Convertible Bonds of RMB1.45 billion; (ii) at the illustrative minimum initial
conversion price of RMB15.15 per A Share; (iii) the full exercise of pre-emptive rights
by the Connected Subscribers (which will be the subscription of 85.72% of the total
issue size of the A Share Convertible Bonds based on the shareholdings of A Shares as
at the Latest Practicable Date); and (iv) that the A Share Convertible Bonds have been
fully converted into A Shares, is as follows:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the
Proposed Issuance

Name of Shareholder Class
Number of

Shares

% of
entire
issued

Shares
Number of

Shares

% of
entire
issued

Shares

Mr. Ruan Hongliang(Note) A Shares 439,358,400 22.53 467,392,269 22.85
Ms. Jiang Jinhua(Note) A Shares 324,081,600 16.62 344,760,073 16.85
Ms. Ruan Zeyun(Note) A Shares 350,532,000 17.98 372,898,177 18.23
Mr. Zhao Xiaofei(Note) A Shares 4,800,000 0.25 5,106,270 0.25
Mr. Wei Yezhong A Shares 19,260,000 0.99 20,488,910 1.00
Mr. Shen Qifu A Shares 12,840,000 0.66 13,659,273 0.67
Mr. Zheng Wenrong A Shares 57,780,000 2.96 61,466,732 3.00
Mr. Shen Fuquan A Shares 38,520,000 1.97 40,977,821 2.00
Mr. Zhu Quanming A Shares 38,520,000 1.97 40,977,821 2.00
Public A Shareholders A Shares 214,308,000 10.99 227,982,217 11.15
Public H Shareholders H Shares 450,000,000 23.08 450,000,000 22.00

Total 1,950,000,000 100.00 2,045,709,563 100.00

Note: The number of Shares stated are those registered under each Shareholder’s name as beneficial
owner.

The Conversion Price is subject to adjustment upon the occurrence of events such
as distribution of scrip dividend, capitalisation issue, issuance of new Shares (excluding
any increase in the share capital as a result of conversion of the A Share Convertible
Bonds), rights issue or distribution of cash dividend by the Company, the Company
will adjust the Conversion Price.

Furthermore, in the event that the rights and benefits of the Bondholders are
affected by the change in the Company’s share class, quantity and/or Shareholders’